value the investment as management believes that the private placement price is a reasonable and reliable fair value available
at that time.  As a result, a change in the carrying value of the investment from transition date carrying value, which was $1,
to fair value of approximately $112,171 at March 31, 2012 and $109,106 at March 31, 2011 was recognized, with fair value
adjustment difference recognized in other comprehensive income.

There were no adjustments to assets, liabilities, and equity at April 1, 2010 as reported under Canadian GAAP.

The following are reconciliations of the consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2011 and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year then ended previously presented under Canadian GAAP to the balances prepared under
IFRS:

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2011
Canadian

GAAP balance
IFRS transition

adjustment IFRS balance

ASSETS
Current Assets

Accounts Receivable $ 65,905   $ 65,905
Inventory 94,299   94,299
Prepaid Expenses 6,283   6,283

166,487   166,487
Long-term investment 1   109,105   109,106
Equipment 3,653   3,653

$ 170,141   109,105   $ 279,246

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Liabilities

Bank indebtedness $ 7,615   $ 7,615
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 516,109   516,109
Note Payable 200,000   200,000
Amount due to related party 2,850,379   2,850,379

3,574,103   3,574,103

Shareholders' Deficiency
Share Capital 10,340,865   10,340,865
Contributed surplus 5,193,806   5,193,806
Accumulated other comprehensive income -   109,105   109,105
Deficit (18,938,633)   (18,938,633)

(3,403,962)   109,105   (3,294,857)

$ 170,141   109,105   $ 279,246

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 23 -

19. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Cont’d)

There was no impact on the statement of cash flows on transition to IFRS.

20. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The Directors approved the financial statements on July 27, 2012.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Canadian

GAAP balance
IFRS transition

adjustment IFRS balance

Sales 302,331$   302,331$

Cost of sales 198,180   198,180